505692760 09/26/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Corrective Assignment to correct the DOCKET NUMBER FROM 2256205259 AND ASSIGNEE ADDRESS FROM 6565 HEADQUARTERS DRIVE, W1-3C previously recorded on Reel 050284 Frame 0870. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the 22562-5259 AND 6565 HEADQUARTERS DRIVE W1-3C.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date			
DAVID A. BRITTON	09/03/2019			
CHARLIE H. REYNOLDS	09/04/2019			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TOYOTA MOTOR ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING NORTH AMERICA, INC.
Street Address:	6565 HEADQUARTERS DRIVE W1-3C
City:	PLANO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number					
Application Number:	16561932					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)977-8141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-977-8200

Email: Hanna.Coleman@dinsmore.com

Correspondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

Address Line 1: 255 E. 5TH STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1900**

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22562-5259 / 2019-489 NAME OF SUBMITTER: ALEXANDER J. KALTER SIGNATURE: /Alexander J. Kalter/ **DATE SIGNED:** 09/26/2019

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 050504 FRAME: 0201

EPAS ID: PAT5739570

505692760

source=CorrNORAssign5259#page1.tif source=CorrNORAssign5259#page2.tif source=CorrNORAssign5259#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 050504 FRAME: 0202



United States Patent And Trademark Office

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

SEPTEMBER 6, 2019

PTAS

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 255 EAST FIFTH STREET SUITE 1900 CINCINNATI, OH 45202

505657155

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 09/05/2019 REEL/FRAME: 050284/0870

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 2256265259 / 2019-489

22562-5259

ASSIGNOR:

BRITTON, DAVID A. DOC DATE: 09/03/2019

ASSIGNOR:

REYNOLDS, CHARLIE H. DOC DATE: 09/04/2019

ASSIGNEE:

TOYOTA MOTOR ENGINEERING &

MANUFACTURING NORTH AMERICA, INC.

8565-HEADQUARTERS-DRIVE-W1-3C 6565 HEADQUARTERS DRIVE W1-3C

PLANO, TEXAS 75024

APPLICATION NUMBER: 16561932 FILING DATE: PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: INLINE TOOL HOLDERS

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

PATENT REEL: 050504 FRAME: 0203

ASSIGNMENT

		W	HEREA	\S, w	e, D	avid A.	. Brit	ton , of 615 Si	unny	brook D	rive, Flo	orence, l	KY 41	1042, a	and
(Charlie H	I. Reyn	iolds, o	f 99	Suga	ır Hill I	Lane,	Cynthiana, I	ζY 4	41031, h	ereinafi	ter the A	<i>ISSI</i> C	NOR((S),
iı	nvented c	ertain r	new and	usefi	ıl IN	LINE	TOO	L HOLDER	S fo	r which	we exec	cuted an	appli	cation	for
a	United	States	Patent	and	for	which	said	application	for	United	States	Patent	was	filed	on
	Septembe	r 5, 2019)	, ur	ıder										

☑ Patent Application Serial No. 16/561,932

☑ Attorney Docket No. 22562-5259 / TEMA 2019-489 / IP-A-4021;

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the attorney(s) and/or agent(s) empowered to act on **Toyota Motor Engineering & Manufacturing North America, Inc.'s** behalf in the aforementioned application, to insert above the filing date and application number of said application, when known;

WHEREAS, **Toyota Motor Engineering & Manufacturing North America, Inc.**, a corporation of the State of Kentucky, with a place of business at 6565 Headquarters Drive W1-3C, Plano, Texas 75024, hereinafter called the *ASSIGNEE*, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon:

AND, WHEREAS, it is the intent of the ASSIGNOR(S) to assign all rights to the above referenced application to the ASSIGNEE, including, but not limited to, all substantive rights in the above-referenced application as well as the right to claim priority, the right to be granted a patent in any and all countries and Regional Patent Offices, including, without limitation, the PCT Contracting States;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, *ASSIGNOR(S)* hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said *ASSIGNEE*, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority in and to said application, the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and in any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all countries and Regional Patent Offices, including, without limitation, the PCT Contracting States, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof:

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries and Regional Patent Offices, including, without limitation, the PCT Contracting States, to issue, when granted, any Letters Patent thereon, and any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, including the term of any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment not been made;

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the Letters Patent issued thereon, including any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof; and

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree that, upon request, ASSIGNOR(S) will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States application or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any Letters Patent issued thereon, including any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNOR(S):

By: / David A. Britton / David A. Britton

Date: ___9/3/2019

By: Charle H. Reynolds

Date: _____9/4/2019

15354601v1